International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 15, No. 2, June 2024, pp. 902∼912
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v15.i2.pp902-912 ❒ 902
Simulation and optimization of EMI filter of conducted
emission for high voltage gain DC-DC converter
Abdelaali Ouhammam1,2, Hassane Mahmoudi1, Youssef El Hachimi1,2, Amina Daghouri2,3
1EPTICAR Power Electronics Smart Techniques of Control, Automatics and Robotics Team, University Center for Research in Space
Technologies, Mohammadia School of Engineers, Mohammed V University, Rabat, Morocco

0.25 17.91 0.50 2.33 1.41 0.92 25 π
4. CONCLUSION
In this paper, the conducted emission generated by the proposed converter is simulated in MAT-
LAB/Simulink . Due to the sensitivity of integrated circuits to radiation in space, the passive EMI filter ensures
the filtering operation alone. In addition, the proposed optimization procedure is used to minimize the volume
and electrical losses of CM choke, also can be applied for any passive EMI filter design, by acting on the
core dimensions, the winding turns number and the angle occupied by the coil. Then the effectiveness of the
proposed filter is verified by Simulink simulations. As a perspective for this paper, it is planned to perform the
experimental prototype of the proposed filter and to check its effectiveness in conducted emission mitigation.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work has been performed within the framework of the “University Nanosatellites” project be-
tween Mohammed V University (UM5R) and the Royal Center for Space Studies and Research (CRERS),
Morocco.
REFERENCES
[1] X. Pei, J. Xiong, Y. Kang, and J. Chen, “Analysis and suppression of conducted EMI emission in PWM inverter,” in IEMDC 2003 -
IEEE International Electric Machines and Drives Conference, 2003, vol. 3, pp. 1787–1792, doi: 10.1109/IEMDC.2003.1210695.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 15, No. 2, June 2024: 902–912
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst ISSN: 2088-8694 ❒ 911
[2] T. Ninomiya, M. Shoyama, C. F. Jin, and G. Li, “EMI issues in switching power converters,” in IEEE International Symposium on
Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), 2001, pp. 81–85, doi: 10.1109/ispsd.2001.934563.
[3] J. L. Kotny, T. Duquesne, and N. Idir, “Design of EMI filters for DC-DC converter,” in 2010 IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion
Conference, VPPC 2010, Sep. 2010, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2010.5729047.
[4] A. Bhargava, D. Pommerenke, K. W. Kam, F. Centola, and C. W. Lam, “DC-DC buck converter EMI reduction using PCB
layout modification,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 806–813, Aug. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2011.2145421.
[5] F. Mihalič and D. Kos, “Reduced conductive EMI in switched-mode dc-dc power converters without EMI filters: PWM
versus randomized PWM,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 1783–1794, Nov. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2006.882910.
[6] G. M. Dousoky, M. Shoyama, and T. Ninomiya, “Conducted-noise characteristics of a digitally-controlled randomly-switched dc-
dc converter with an FPGA-based implementation,” Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 228–234, May 2010, doi:
10.6113/JPE.2010.10.3.228.
[7] H. Li, Y. Ding, Z. Yang, and Y. Jiang, “Optimization design of EMI filter with chaotic PWM in DC-DC converters,” in WiPDA Asia
2019 - IEEE Workshop on Wide Bandgap Power Devices and Applications in Asia, May 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/WiPDAA-
sia.2019.8760318.
[8] K. Cui, V. Adrian, B. H. Gwee, and J. S. Chang, “A noise-shaped randomized modulation for switched-mode DC-DC
converters,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 394–405, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2017.2719700.
[9] N. Sudhakar, N. Rajasekar, V. T. Rohit, E. Rakesh, and J. Jacob, “EMI mitigation in closed loop boost converter using soft switching
combined with chaotic mapping,” in 2014 International Conference on Advances in Electrical Engineering, ICAEE 2014, Jan. 2014,
pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICAEE.2014.6838488.
[10] M. Khodabandeh, E. Afshari, and M. Amirabadi, “A family of ĆUK, Zeta, and SEPIC based soft-switching DC-DC converters,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 10, pp. 9503–9519, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2891563.
[11] D. Hamza and P. K. Jain, “Conducted EMI noise mitigation in DC-DC converters using active filtering method,” in PESC Record -
IEEE Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference, Jun. 2008, pp. 188–194, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4591923.
[12] Y. Zhou et al., “A new integrated active EMI filter topology with both CM noise and DM noise attenuation,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 5, pp. 5466–5478, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3130113.
[13] J. Ramakrishnan and C. N. Ravi, “Optimization of passive filter components through active filtering of current ripple reduction in
an inverter,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 298–308, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp298-308.
[14] J. Biela, R. Waespe, K. Raggl, J. W. Kolar, A. Wirthmueller, and M. L. Heldwein, “Passive and active hybrid integrated EMI filters,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 1340–1349, May 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2012404.
[15] M. Ali, E. Labouré, F. Costa, and B. Revol, “Design of a hybrid integrated EMC filter for a DC-DC power converter,” IEEE Trans-
actions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 11, pp. 4380–4390, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2183387.
[16] S. Khelladi, K. Saci, A. Hadjadj, and A. Ales, “A hybrid common mode choke optimization method for input line emi filter design,”
Advanced Electromagnetics, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 56–66, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.7716/aem.v10i2.1677.
[17] B. Zaidi, A. Videt, and N. Idir, “Optimization method of CM inductor volume taking into account the magnetic core saturation
issues,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 4279–4291, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2861620.
[18] X. Zhao, J. Hu, L. Ravi, D. Dong, and R. Burgos, “Planar common-mode EMI filter design and optimization in a 100-kW SiC-based
generator-rectifier system for high-altitude operation,” in 2021 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2021 -
Proceedings, Oct. 2021, pp. 3555–3562, doi: 10.1109/ECCE47101.2021.9595304.
[19] S. Dey, A. Mallik, and S. Mishra, “A mathematical design approach to volumetric optimization of EMI filter and modeling of
CM noise sources in a three-phase PFC,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 462–472, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3097963.
[20] A. Ouhammam, H. Mahmoudi, and H. Ouadi, “Design and control of high voltage gain DC–DC converter for CubeSat propulsion,”
CEAS Space Journal, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1007/s12567-023-00493-0.
[21] L. Zhai, G. Hu, M. Lv, T. Zhang, and R. Hou, “Comparison of two design methods of EMI filter for high voltage power supply in
DC-DC converter of electric vehicle,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 66564–66577, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2985528.
[22] Nidhal Y. Nasser, “Practical approach in designing conducted EMI filter to mitigate common mode and differential mode noises in
SMPS,” Journal of Engineering an d Development, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 164–183, 2012, [Online]. Available: http://www.iasj.net/.
[23] M. L. Heldwein, L. Dalessandro, and J. W. Kolar, “The three-phase common-mode inductor: Modeling and design issues,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 3264–3274, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2089949.
[24] D. Han, C. T. Morris, W. Lee, and B. Sarlioglu, “Three-phase common mode inductor design and size minimization,” in 2016 IEEE
Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo, ITEC 2016, Jun. 2016, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2016.7520267.
[25] R. D. Middlebrook and S. Cuk, “A general unified approach to modelling switching-converter power stages,” in 1976 IEEE Power
Electronics Specialists Conference, Jun. 2015, pp. 18–34, doi: 10.1109/pesc.1976.7072895.
[26] W. Shen, F. Wang, D. Boroyevich, and C. W. Tipton, “Loss characterization and calculation of nanocrystalline cores for high-
frequency magnetics applications,” in Conference Proceedings - IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition -
APEC, Feb. 2007, pp. 90–96, doi: 10.1109/APEX.2007.357500.
Simulation and optimization of EMI filter of conducted emission ... (Abdelaali Ouhammam)
912 ❒ ISSN: 2088-8694
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Abdelaali Ouhammam received the Engineer degree in Electro-techanical and